$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 140,894 91,137

Financial liabilities (1,030,342) (1,152,640)

(889,448) (1,061,503)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 14,429 12,990

Financial liabilities (20,589) (130,324)

(6,160) (117,334)
Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Corporation does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Corporation does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore a change in interest rate at the reporting date will not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) profit or loss and other
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount

Profit

Other
Compre-
hensive
Income

Profit

Other
Compre-
hensive
Income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2011

Cash and cash equivalents 14,364 (144) - 144 -

Interest rate swaps (589) - (1,062) - 998

Unsecured loans and borrowings (20,000) 200 - (200) -

Interest rate swaps - embedded 65 1 - (1) -

2010

Cash and cash equivalents 12,629 (126) - 126 -

Interest rate swaps (324) - (1,428) - 1,359

Unsecured loans and borrowings (130,000) 1,300 - (1,300) -

Interest rate swaps - embedded 361 7 - (7) -

Currency risk

Profile

The Corporation is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the
Australian dollar.  The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Euro, US Dollar, Pound Sterling, and the Japanese Yen.

Where necessary, the forward exchange contracts are rolled over at maturity.

Electricity Generation Corporation (Trading as Verve Energy) Annual Report 2010 41

Notes to the financial statements
for The FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 June 2011

At any point in time, the Corporation hedges 100% of its estimated foreign currency exposure in respect of purchases

[…]

The Corporation classifies such forward exchange contracts as cash flow hedges and states them at fair value.

Exposure to currency risk

The Corporation’s exposure to foreign currency risk at end of the reporting period was as follows, based on notional amounts:

30 June 2011 (AUD’000s) USD EURO GBP JPY

Estimated forecast purchases (8,382) (18,295) - (77)

Forward exchange contracts 8,382 18,295 - 77

Net exposure - - - -

30 June 2010 (AUD’000s)

Estimated forecast purchases (57,610) (4,720) (1,369) (2,536)

Forward exchange contracts 57,610 4,720 1,369 2,536

Net exposure - - - -

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2011 2010 2011 2010

USD 0.9903 0.8834 1.0729 0.8512

EURO 0.7253 0.6362 0.7404 0.6967

GBP 0.6220 0.5589 0.6668 0.5661

JPY 82.15 80.74 86.27 75.36

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have
increased / (decreased) profit or loss and other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

-10% +10%

Profit Other
Comprehensive

Income

Profit Other
Comprehensive

Income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2011

USD 13 925 10 (757)

GBP - - - -

EUR - 1,821 - (1,821)

JPY 10 9 (9) (7)

2010

USD - 6,358 - (5,202)

GBP - 137 - (137)

EUR - 464 - (464)

JPY 256 25 (210) (21)

Electricity Generation Corporation (Trading as Verve Energy) Annual Report 2010 42

Notes to the financial statements
for The FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 June 2011

Other market price risk

Profile

The Corporation enter into commodity swap contracts to economically hedge its exposure on commodity price risk arising
from its expected purchase of fuel. Commodity risk also arises from an embedded commodity derivative.

The Corporation is also exposed to equity price risk on its investment in equity securities.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in the market price of commodity/equity would have increased / (decreased) profit or loss and other
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates and foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

-10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Profit Other
Comprehensive

Income

Profit Other
Comprehensive

Income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2011

Investment 166 (17) - 17 -

Embedded electricity derivative (534) 717 - (717) -

2010

Investment 228 (23) - 23 -

Embedded electricity derivative 105 224 - (224) -

Operational Risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Corporation’s
processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks
such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour.
Operational risks arise from all of the Corporation’s operations.

The Corporation’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the
Corporation’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness.